Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING:

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

IL6002315

B. WING _____

C 02/05/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

PARK VIEW REHAB CENTER

5888 NORTH RIDGE CHICAGO, IL 60660

	CHICAGO	, IL 60660		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments	S 000		
	Facility Reported Incident of December 4, 2023 IL167848			
	Facility Reported Incident of November 11, 2023 IL167855			4.4
S9999	Final Observations	S9999		
	Statement of Licensure Violations:			
	1 of 2			
	300.610 a) 300.1210 b) 300.3210 t)			
	Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.			
	Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care			

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 02/20/24

STATE FORM

6899 5IS511

If continuation sheet 1 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
IL6002315		B. WING		C 02/05/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	5888 NOF	DRESS, CITY, ST RTH RIDGE D, IL 60660	ATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	plan. Adequate and care and personal resident to meet the care needs of the resident of the re	I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal esident. General shall ensure that residents are ysical, verbal, sexual or e, neglect, exploitation, or	S9999			
	Based on interview failed to provide su staff intervene time physical altercation R4) reviewed for alt in R4 sustaining a resident findings include: The Preliminary Indicated 11/11/23, statengaged in a physion R4's incident reportive writer heard a nois medication. On reaco-resident were expressed to the resident alleged the dragging chair with of incident: right ey found."	sident Investigation Report, tes Nurse reported R3 and R4 cal altercation. It, dated 11/11/23, states, te in the dining when passing aching there resident and a nagged in altercation. The co-resident hit him when him. Injuries observed at time to abrasion. No witnesses to dated 11/11/23, state, "writer"				
	heard a noise in the	e dining when passing aching there resident and a				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

5IS511

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6002315		B. WING			C 05/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	5888 NOF	DRESS, CITY, S RTH RIDGE D, IL 60660	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	co-resident were eseparated both resphysical aggression residents right upp from doctor to send. The Final Incident 11/11/23, states updetermined (R3) with diagram diagram determined (R4) maneuvering chain television station, switch the channel residents were trying made contact with Staff overhearing the intervened and sepreceived counseling combative, unable for evaluation per high known facts from minterviews, the following determined about the UNSUBSTANTIAT. R4's diagnoses incontrol parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness, and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness and R4's BIMS (Brief Indated 12/22/23, determined material parkinson's diseas responsiveness and R4's BIMS (Bri	ingaged in altercation. Writer sidents to prevent further in. Noted a little bleeding from er eye region. Order received diresident to hospital." Investigation Report, dated ion investigation, "The facility is watching television in the entered the room start is and began changing the (R3) walked to the television to back to the news. Both ing to change stations and one another in the process. The commotion immediately parated the residents. (R3) in green services and remains on (R4) was aggressive, to be redirected, and sent out in the physician. Based on the medical record review and owing conclusions have been the original allegation: Abuse is ED."	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	C 02/05/2024		
	IL6002315		B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	5888 NOR	DRESS, CITY, S RTH RIDGE D, IL 60660	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	had to hit him back R3's diagnoses includisorder. R3's BIMS (Brief In 11/9/23, determined intact). On 1/29/24 at 2:09 straightening up the chair next to his (Ralmost hit me in the dropped it, hit me with my left hand. Consequences he (him (R4). That was each other in the faintervened after the On 2/1/24 at 11:54 "I received a call fro (V13/Registered Nuresidents had a alte (V13) said he heard going back and fort maneuvering chairs (R3) got up to chan contact while trying same time." Surve R4's "contact" V1 re others hand or so we station back. The numedication and the Assistant) was rour expectation is to do room and the units. On 2/1/24 at 10:04	terview Mental Status), dated da score of 15 (cognitively PM, R3 stated, "I was a dayroom chairs. I moved the 4) table, he snatched it and a chin. He grabbed the chair, with his right hand, and I hit him Consequences led to R4) hit me (R3), and I (R3) hit it." R3 affirmed they struck it." R3 affirmed staff altercation occurred. AM, V1 (Administrator) stated, om the nurse on duty urse) who told me the ercation in the dining room. He dia commotion, and they were the about the TV. (R4) started and changed the station, ge the station and they made to change the station at the yor inquired about R3 and esponded "They hit each while trying to change the urse (V13) was passing CNA (Certified Nursing anding at the time. The frequent rounds on dining	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6002315 02/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **5888 NORTH RIDGE** PARK VIEW REHAB CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60660 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 V12 (Medical Director) stated, "It could be local injuries, possible fracture, or bleeding." The (undated) abuse prevention program states: "This facility affirms the right of our residents to be free from abuse. Establishing a resident sensitive environment will be accomplished by a comprehensive quality management approach involving staff supervision. On a regular basis, supervisors will monitor the ability of the staff to meet the needs or residents, staff understanding of individual resident care needs, and situations such as inappropriate language, insensitive handling or impersonal care will be corrected as they occur." (B) 2 of 2 300.610 a) 300.1210 b) 300.1210 c) 300.1210 d)6) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy

Illinois Department of Public Health

Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED			
		IL6002315		B. WING		C 02/05/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
PARK VIEW REHAB CENTER		RTH RIDGE), IL 60660				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCI 'MUST BE PRECEDED B SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5		S9999		
	and dated minutes	of the meeting.				
	Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. These requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to implement care plan interventions, failed to repair equipment, and failed to ensure staff transfer residents safely for one of four residents (R1) reviewed for incidents/accidents. These failures resulted in R1 sustaining a right lower leg laceration on 12/4/23, which required 11 staples to repair.					
	Findings include:				the state of the s	

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6002315		B. WING		C 02/05/2024		
PARK VIEW REHAB CENTER 5888 NOR			DRESS, CITY, S RTH RIDGE D, IL 60660	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999			S9999			
		lude dementia, cognitive icit, weakness, and need for sonal care.				
	R1's BIMS (Brief Interview Mental Status), dated 12/22/23, states resident was unable to complete the interview. R1's cognitive skills for daily decision making are severely impaired. R1's functional assessment, dated 12/22/23, affirms substantial/maximal assistance is required for chair to bed transfer.					
	ADL (Activities of D Performance Defici requires assistance Resident demonstra- related to diagnosis symptoms are man during care and resoluter Intervention: If the re- becomes agitated of to calm the resident	es, dated 11/3/23, documents aily Living) Self Care t, Intervention: resident when transferring (10/3/23) ates cognitive impairment of Alzheimer's disease ifested by becoming agitated sisting necessary assistance. The esident is agitated or during care, "back off" and try the with soothing words. If the gitated tell him that you'll come beling better.				
	was informed by the Assistant) that resideleding. Noted lad length) on the side Resident assisted by Practitioner notified for wound stitching. CNA said that they resident back to be refusing and fighting.	s, dated 12/4/23, state, "Writer e CNA (Certified Nursing dent's right lower leg is ceration (around 2 inches in of the right lower leg. back to bed. Nurse ordered to send to hospital CNA together with the other were trying to transfer the d, but the resident was g back, his leg scraped the 12/5/23 "Received resident				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED	
		IL6002315	B. WING			C 0 5/2024
PARK VIEW REHAR CENTER 5888 NORT			DDRESS, CITY, S'RTH RIDGE O, IL 60660	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	from emergency ro 11 staples present. R1's management 12/4/26 (typograph resident have a his resident been ident resident display por Yes. Potential condisease/Dementia, resistive to care. Proconsideration accobruises, skin tears: out was fixed by management was fixed by management of the probable closer to raiso a fall risk." As was not selected. R1's initial skin assincludes right lateration of the probable cause of the probable cause of the probable cause of the probable cause of the pattern	om. Right leg assessed and " incident investigation, dated ical error), states: "Does tory of falls? Yes. Has ified as a fall risk? Yes. Does or coordination/unsteady gait? ributing factors: Alzheimer's foreign objects in pathway, ossible interventions for rding to classifications for falls. Other: Bed with screw sticking aintenance. All beds in facility afety. Resident room was nursing station as resident is sess for need of transfer aids essment, dated 12/5/23, al, lower leg "surgical" wound asurable) centimeters. the skin alteration: trauma. AM, typewritten "Witness is the following: Was the are when you were ient? "Yes." How did you? "Both of us hold (sic) the do not hit us because he was nappened? "Resident and his leg (sic) on the screw of ere transferring the patient."				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
	IL6002315		B. WING			C 02/05/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	5888 NOF	DDRESS, CITY, S RTH RIDGE D, IL 60660	TATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	appeared to bump the bed when we was been seen to be when we was assisting R1 with restraining R1 was not on R1. R1 stated, "I a hurt and my neck. injured his leg R1. He was bringing it was standing there clarify what this mediated, "He's (R1) and he's aggressivis transferred. V7 Surveyor inquired replied, "They (stated and be with the staples)." On 1/30/24 at 2:29 stated, "He's (R1) where he is, or the He's very non-common combative so we used ressing, transfers plan there that is A motivation and need the social Service for the resident. If that	happened? "Resident led (sic) his leg on the screw of were transferring the patient." 5 PM, V6 (CNA) was observed repositioning in bed after wheelchair. R1 was clearly on himself. V6 stated, "I had Nurse) help me"; however, a bserved in the room and/or on ain't doing good both my knees "Surveyor inquired how R1 replied, "I don't know nothing. off the bum, you could see he e"; however was unable to					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
IL6002315		B. WING			C 05/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD 5888 NOR		DRESS, CITY, S' RTH RIDGE D, IL 60660	TATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	so it might not be we would say encouratime, but eventually inquired how R1 trabed. V9 stated, "Exit's much better for On 1/30/24 at 3:15 can stand. V2 (Dire assistance." Surver R1 from the wheeld V2 stated, "So the they (CNAs) actual and have the other One person was trace of the doesn't strike our R1's (12/4/23) incidinjury. V2 responded laceration on the rig CNAs when they we (R1) he was aggreen hit the screw on the on the bed that was was sent to the hose unfortunately there. Surveyor inquired we done if R1 was "aggishould have at least and wait till he's not bed. I told the main check the bed, and at the bed and there screw that was fixe. On 1/31/24 at 11:44 stated, "He's (R1) a himself only. He's ineeds 2 man assistance."	working for that one. So, I gement, but it takes a long whe will do it." Surveyor ansfers from the wheelchair to stensive assist, 2 person. Also, you to use a gait belt." PM, surveyor inquired if R1 ector of Nursing) replied, "With eyor inquired how staff transfer chair to the bed or vice versa. CNAS when I saw him (R1), ly have one person hold him one put him (R1) in the bed. Wing to guide him (R1) and the rying to put him in the bed so ut." Surveyor inquired about lent which resulted in serious ed, "The patient (R1) has a got leg. According to the ere transferring the patient esive, and his leg accidentally eside of the bed. It was a bolt is loose, and it hit his leg. He epital and came back; was some staples there." What the CNAS should have gressive". V2 replied, "They ext try to calm him down first the aggressive to put him back to tenance the same day, please he came right away. I looked e's probably maybe an inch	S9999			

PRINTED: 02/29/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B WING IL6002315 02/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **5888 NORTH RIDGE** PARK VIEW REHAB CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60660 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 10 S9999 12/4/23 incident. V8 responded. "I heard a call light and went there to his room. I saw blood so I asked them (V10/CNA & V11/CNA) what happen, they said they were trying to transfer him and he was trying to fight. He wanted to stay up late. I think it was some bolt or something that scratched his leg." Surveyor inquired where R1 was located when V8 entered R1's room. V8 replied. "He was actually on his bed at that time sitting." Surveyor inquired how staff transferred R1 to bed. V8 stated, "I don't know if they (V10 & V11) used the (mechanical lift) that time or they transferred him (R1) with the belt." On 1/31/24 at 12:57 AM, surveyor inquired how V10 and V11's statements were verbatim if interviewed on separate occasions V2 (DON/Director of Nursing) affirmed V10 and V11 were interviewed via phone and signed typewritten statements (documented by V2). On 2/1/24 at 10:59 AM, V12 (Medical Director) stated, "The patient should be calmed down before you do something, that's what it should be if that's what the care plan is telling you to do. If the patient is too aggressive, they (staff) need to call the physician." The Supervision and Safety policy, dated 3/15, states safety risks and environmental hazards are

plan of care. Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

needed.

identified on an ongoing basis through employee training conducted upon hire, annually and as

The Fall Prevention policy, dated 2/28/14, states malfunctioning equipment will be immediately reported to maintenance for repair or removed from service. Transfer conveyances shall be used to transfer residents in accordance with the

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6002315 02/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **5888 NORTH RIDGE** PARK VIEW REHAB CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60660 (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 11 (B)